OP \$165.00.00 97795965

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI147849

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TEYEO Holdings, LLC		04/04/2024	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Fusion Optix, Inc.	
Street Address:	17 Wheeling Avenue	
City:	Woburn	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01801	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	97795965	FLEXGRID	
Serial Number:	97796271	FLEXLINE	
Serial Number:	97796354	FLEX YOUR GRID	
Serial Number:	97796377	FLEX YOUR GRID!	
Serial Number:	97848384	KONARKA	
Serial Number:	97848388	DIGITAL SUNLIGHT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7819950805

Email: tim.kelly@fusionoptix.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy Kelly

Address Line 1: 17 Wheeling Avenue

Address Line 4: Woburn, MASSACHUSETTS 01801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy Kelly
SIGNATURE:	Timothy Kelly
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008390 FRAME: 0877

900845851

Total Attachments: 3

source=TEYEO_to_FO_TM_assignment_agreement_signed_240404#page1.tif source=TEYEO_to_FO_TM_assignment_agreement_signed_240404#page2.tif source=TEYEO_to_FO_TM_assignment_agreement_signed_240404#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the Trademarks described in Exhibit A (hereinafter the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and for which they are registered;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign and deliver to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks along with the goodwill.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the Trademarks and the above-referenced goodwill of the business associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements set forth in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- A. Assignment and Transfer. The Assignor hereby assigns, sells for the amount of \$7,400 USD, conveys, and transfers to the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the Trademarks, together with the whole of the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, with the same rights of the Assignor to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and together with all rights to sue for and collect damages for, and to obtain injunctive or equitable relief for, any past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation, or unlawful imitation, whether currently known or unknown, of the foregoing.
- A. <u>Due Authorization</u>. As applicable, the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States and any official of any state or foreign country whose duty it is to issue intellectual property registrations to issue all registrations from any applications for registration of the Trademarks to the Assignee.
- B. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Assignor covenants and agrees that they will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment, and that the Assignor will, upon the request of the Assignee, execute and deliver, or cause to be executed or delivered, any and all documents and take any and all actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the assignment, conveyance, and transfer of the Trademarks hereunder, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the Assignor and the Assignee. In the event the Assignee is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure the Assignor's signature for the purposes of

making such filings and recordations and more fully vesting ownership in the Trademarks, for any reason whatsoever, the Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Assignee and its duly authorized agents as the Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and in their behalf to execute and file any and all such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to accomplish the complete and exclusive transfer of the Trademarks.

C. <u>Amendment; Waiver</u>. None of the provisions of this Assignment may be waived, changed or altered except in a signed writing by the Party against whom enforcement of the same is sought.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers on the 4 day of 700, 2024.

SIGNED by THE ASSIGNOR

SIGNED by THE ASSIGNEE

Name: Terence Yeo

Title: Owner

for and on behalf of Teyeo Holdings LLC

Name: Terence Yeo

Title: CEO

for and on behalf of Fusion Optix Inc.

--REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK--

EXHIBIT A: Trademarks

Trademark Docket	Trademark (SCM)	Application No.	Filing Date
Flexgrid 23	FlexGrid	US97795965	2/15/2023
Flexline 23	FlexLine	US97796271	2/15/2023
Flex Your Grid 23	Flex Your Grid	US97796354	2/15/2023
Flex Your Grid! 23	Flex Your Grid!	US97796377	2/15/2023
Konarka	Konarka	US97848384	3/21/2023
Digital Sunlight	Digital Sunlight	US97848388	3/21/2023

RECORDED: 04/05/2024